Ordinance Adopting the Budget of the Village of Libertyville, County of Lake, State of Illinois, for all

Corporate Purposes, in Lieu of an Annual Appropriation Ordinance, for the Fiscal Year Commencing on the

First Day of May 2020 and Ending on the Thirtieth Day of April 2021" (the "2021 Annual Budget

Ordinance"); and

WHEREAS, the total sum of Sixty-two million, three-hundred four-thousand, one-hundred and four

dollars ($62,304,104) was appropriated by the 2021 Annual Budget Ordinance for the objects and purposes

therein specified; and

WHEREAS, on October 13, 2020, the Village of Libertyville adopted Ordinance No. 20-0-92, "An

Ordinance Authorizing an Amendment to the Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 for the Village of

[...]

Libertyville, County of Lake, State of Illinois, for all Corporate Purposes, in Lieu of an Annual

Appropriation Ordinance, for the Fiscal Year Commencing on the First Day of May 2020 and Ending on the

Thirtieth Day of April 2021" (the "2021 Amended Budget Ordinance"); and

WHEREAS, the total sum of Fifty-eight million, two-hundred ten-thousand, fifty-five dollars

($58,210,055) was appropriated by the 2021 Amended Budget Ordinance for the objects and purposes

therein specified; and

WHEREAS, on November 10, 2020, the Village Board adopted Resolution No. 20-R-138, which

estimated the amount of money, exclusive of election costs, debt service, and amounts due under public

[...]

amount of appropriations budgeted for in the 2021 Amended Budget Ordinance and amounts deemed

necessary to defray additional expenses and liabilities for all corporate purposes to be provided for by the tax

levy for the fiscal year commencing May 1, 2020 and ending April 30, 2021, before abatement, is Eleven

million, three-hundred thirty-four thousand, four-hundred and thirty-three dollars ($11,334,433);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES

OF THE VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, COUNTY OF LAKE, STATE OF ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION ONE: Recitals. The foregoing recitals are incorporated herein as findings of the

President and Board of Trustees of the Village ofLibertyville.

SECTION TWO: Levy for General Corporate Purposes. There shall be and hereby is levied upon

all of the taxable property within the corporate limits of the Village ofLibertyville for the year 2020, the total

sum of One million, one-hundred ninety-four thousand, seven-hundred and thirty-five dollars ($1,194,735),

or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, for the following general corporate purposes in the amounts

assigned below for each such general corporate purpose respectively:

POLICE DEPARTMENT

Salaries and Wages

Uniformed Patrol Employees

STREETS, HIGHWAYS & BRIDGES

[...]

There shall be and

hereby is levied upon all of the taxable property within the corporate limits of the Village of Libertyville for

the year 2020, in addition to the maximum of the taxes authorized for general corporate purposes, the total

sum of Ten million, one-hundred thirty-nine thousand, six-hundred and ninety-eight dollars ($10,139,698),

or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, for the following special purposes in the amounts assigned

below for each such special purpose respectively:

FIRE PROTECTION

Salaries and Wages

TOTAL TAXES LEVIED FOR FIRE PROTECTION

MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENT OF PUBLIC